“Company”) dated 3 August 2018 (the “Announcement”) in relation to the results of
the Rights Issue. Unless the context otherwise requires, capitalized terms used herein
shall have the same meaning as those defined in the Announcement.

As disclosed in the section headed “Effect of the Rights Issue on the shareholding
structure of the Company” in the Announcement, the number of Shares to be held by the
Underwriter and parties acting in concert with it immediately after completion of the
Rights Issue might be subject to further adjustments due to aggregation and/or rounding
for Shares held through CCASS. The Board wishes to provide the Shareholders a
finalised disclosure in the shareholding structure upon actual allotment of the Rights
Shares to the Underwriter on 6 August 2018.

2

To the best of the Directors’ knowledge and information, the following is the
shareholding structure of the Company immediately before and after completion of the
Rights Issue:

Immediately before completion
of the Rights Issue

Immediately after completion
of the Rights Issue

Number of
Shares

Approximate
%

Number of
Shares

Approximate
%

The Underwriter and
its parties acting in concert

The Underwriter (Note 1) 186,446,502 20.63 1,405,983,951 51.86
Dorest (Note 2) 1,644 0.00 1,644 0.00

Sub-total 186,448,146 20.63 1,405,985,595 51.86

Other public Shareholders 717,255,347 79.37 1,305,124,884 48.14

Total 903,703,493 100.00 2,711,110,479 100.00

Notes:

1. HWKFE, being the Underwriter, is owned as to 50% by Mr. Heung and as to 50% by Ms. Chen.

2. Dorest is beneficially owned as to 60% by Ms. Chen and as to 40% by Mr. Heung. The Shares held

by Dorest are under a charging order. These Shares had been deposited in C.A. Pacific Finance

Limited which is in liquidation. Owing to the fact that the Shares held by Dorest are under charging

order, Dorest has not given any undertaking in relation to acceptance of the 3,288 Rights Shares

entitled by it.

3. As at the date of this announcement, there are (i) 196,714 outstanding Share Options granted by the